

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

EDMONDSON COMMUNITY
ORGANIZATION, Inc.
and
BONITA ANDERSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-01921-BAH

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT..... 3

 I. The tax-lien system in Baltimore 3

 A. The City chooses to sell its liens on property, thousands at a time..... 3

 B. If the original property owner cannot pay off the taxes and penalties to clear the investor-held lien, the investor—with the City’s assistance—can take the property..... 5

 II. The taking of ECO’s and Ms. Anderson’s properties..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. ECO and Ms. Anderson have adequately alleged a violation of the Takings Clause..... 9

 II. The plaintiffs have a claim directly under the Fourteenth Amendment 20

 III. Tempest and East Coast are state actors 21

 IV. The plaintiffs have stated a claim for unjust enrichment against Tempest and East Coast 24

 V. Neither the Tax Injunction Act nor principles of comity bar the plaintiffs’ claims because the claims concern the surplus value of their properties, not taxes 28

 A. The Tax Injunction Act does not deprive this Court of jurisdiction because this case concerns the taking of property *beyond* that required to pay the taxes owed 28

 B. The comity doctrine does not warrant dismissal for the same reason: This Case is not about taxes, but about surplus value 33

 VI. *Rooker-Feldman* does not bar the plaintiffs’ claims because they do not ask this Court to conduct appellate review of their foreclosure orders..... 37

 VII. TP § 14-845 does not bar the plaintiffs’ claims..... 42

 VIII. The plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by res judicata..... 43

IX.	ECO’s claims are timely	47
X.	ECO has standing to seek declaratory and injunctive relief.....	49
	A. ECO has organizational standing.....	49
	B. ECO also has associational standing to seek declaratory and injunctive relief on its members’ behalf	51
XI.	The plaintiffs do not necessarily object to the dismissal of the Director of Finance	54
XII.	The Court should grant leave to amend if it does not deny the defendants’ motions.....	54
CONCLUSION.....		54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACAS, LLC v. Charter Oak Fire Insurance Co.,
626 F. Supp. 3d 866 (D. Md. 2022) 44

Adkins v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 39, 40, 41

Anderton v. Bannock County,
2015 WL 428069 (D. Idaho Feb. 2, 2015)..... 28

Association for Educational Fairness v. Montgomery County Board of Education,
560 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Md. 2021) 54

Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius,
901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 52

Barnett v. Inova Health Care Services,
2025 WL 37237 (4th Cir. Jan. 7, 2025) 13

Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston,
217 U.S. 189 (1910) 14

Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association,
531 U.S. 288 (2001) 23

Brusznicki v. Prince George’s County,
42 F.4th 413 (4th Cir. 2022) 24

Chaires v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB,
131 Md. App. 64 (2000)..... 45

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Lierman,
90 F.4th 679 (4th Cir. 2024) 29

CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service,
593 U.S. 209 (2021) 29

Coleman v. District of Columbia,
70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014).....passim

Continental Resources v. Fair,
317 Neb. 391 (2024).....passim

D’Ambrosio v. Wolf,
295 Va. 48 (2018)..... 43

Davani v. Virginia Department of Transportation,
434 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 38, 42

Devillier v. Texas,
601 U.S. 285 (2024) 21

Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl,
575 U.S. 1 (2015) 29

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson,
513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 33, 34, 36

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462 (1983) 38

Dorce v. City of New York,
608 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....passim

Epcon Homestead, LLC v. Town of Chapel Hill,
62 F.4th 882, 888 (4th Cir. 2023) 47, 48, 49

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005) 37, 38

Fair Assessment in Real Estate Association v. McNary,
454 U.S. 100 (1981) 34, 36

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, California,
482 U.S. 304 (1987) 21

Fish Market Nominee Corp. v. G.A.A., Inc.,
337 Md. 1 (1994)..... 5

Freed v. Thomas,
976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020).....passim

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 51

Great Western Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP,
615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 41

Gwozdz v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC,
846 F.3d 738 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 29

Hall v. St. Mary’s Seminary & University,
608 F. Supp. 2d 679 (D. Md. 2009)..... 43

Harbor Bank of Maryland v. Hanlon Park Condominium Association,
153 Md. App. 54 (2003)..... 3

Harrison v. Montgomery County, Ohio,
997 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2021).....passim

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 49, 50

Heartwood 88, Inc. v. Montgomery County,
156 Md. App. 333 (2004)..... 4, 13

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004) 28, 32

Hill v. Cross Country Settlements, LLC,
402 Md. 281 (2007)..... 24, 25, 26

Hughes v. Insley,
155 Md. App. 608 (2003)..... 43, 46

Hulsey v. Cisa,
947 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 37, 39

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertisement Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 51, 54

Hutcherson v. Board of Supervisors of Franklin County, Virginia,
742 F.2d 142 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 30

Johnson v. Scott County School Board,
2012 WL 4458150 (W.D. Va. July 31, 2012) 16

Jonathan R. by Dixon v. Just.,
41 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2022) 38

Kelo v. New London, Connecticut,
545 U.S. 469 (2005) 15

Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania,
588 U.S. 180 (2019) 21, 47

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018)..... 52

Lance v. Dennis,
546 U.S. 459 (2006) 37, 38

Legacy Funding LLC v. Cohn,
396 Md. 511 (2007)..... 6, 19

Levin v. Commerical Energy, Inc.,
560 U.S. 413 (2010) 36

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Company, Inc.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982) 23

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 15

Mann v. Haigh,
120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 20

Martz v. Day Development Company,
35 F.4th 220 (4th Cir. 2022) 25

Martz v. Day Development Company,
416 F. Supp. 3d 517 (D. Md. 2019)..... 25

Mass Transit Administration v. Granite Construction Co.,
57 Md. App. 766 (1984)..... 25

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Thornton Mellon, LLC,
478 Md. 396 (2022).....passim

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Vonage America Inc.,
544 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Md. 2008) 36

Midaro Investments 2020, LLC v. Johnson,
2024 WL 194134 (Md. App. Ct. Jan. 18, 2024) 48

Mildenberger v. United States,
643 F.3d 938 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 47

Moore v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.,
376 Md. 558 (2003)..... 46

Northwest Louisiana Fish & Game Preserve Commission v. United States,
446 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 47

Penegar v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,
115 F.4th 294 (4th Cir. 2024) 26

Plemons v. Gale,
396 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 22

Plitt v. Greenberg,
242 Md. 359 (1966)..... 26

Republican National Committee v. North Carolina State Board of Elections,
120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024) 49, 50

Ritter v. Ross,
992 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 42

Rowland v. Harrison,
320 Md. 223 (1990)..... 45, 46

Sallie v. Tax Sale Investments, Inc.,
998 F. Supp. 612 (D. Md. 1998)..... 24, 32

Sharritt v. Henry,
2024 WL 4524501 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2024).....passim

Shooting Point, L.L.C. v. Cumming,
368 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 42

Sioux Nation of Indians v. United States,
448 U.S. 371 (1980) 10

Sioux Nation of Indians v. United States,
601 F.2d 1157 (Ct. Cl. 1979) 10, 14

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011) 38

Students for Fair Admissions v. United States Naval Academy,
707 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D. Md. 2023)..... 52

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 49

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 52

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 51

Tarrify Properties, LLC v. Cuyahoga County,
2020 WL 4043105 (N.D. Ohio July 17, 2020)..... 15, 16, 18

Thana v. Board of License Commissioners for Charles County, Md.,
827 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 38

Timbs v. Indiana,
586 U.S. 146 (2019) 20

Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope,
485 U.S. 478 (1988) 22

Tyler v. Hennepin County, Minnesota,
598 U.S. 631 (2023)passim

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996) 54

United States v. Klamath & Moadoc Tribes,
304 U.S. 119 (1938) 10

United States v. Miller,
317 U.S. 369 (1943) 9, 14

United States v. Ruelas-Lugo,
2018 WL 6730924 (D. Neb. Nov. 5, 2018)..... 10

Weckel v. Cole + Russell Architects, Inc.,
2024-Ohio-5111 (Ohio Ct. App. 2024) 44

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. UP Ventures II, LLC,
223 W. Va. 407 (2009) 22

Wells v. Malloy,
510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 32

Wittstock v. Mark A. Van Sile, Inc.,
330 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 22, 23

Won Bok Lee v. Won Sun Lee,
466 Md. 601 (2020)..... 3

Wright v. Pappas,
256 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 32, 36

Constitutions

U.S. Const., amend. V 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 37

28 U.S.C. § 1341 28, 36

Md. Code, Real Prop. § 3-101 6

Md. Code, Tax-Gen. § 3-103 36

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-804..... 3

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-808..... 3

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-811..... 3

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-817..... 4

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-818..... 4, 6, 10

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-820..... 5

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-827..... 5

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-828..... 5

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-833..... 5, 22

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-835..... 5, 43

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-840..... 5

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-842..... 46

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-845..... 42

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-847..... 6

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-865..... 3

Md. Code, Tax-Prop. § 14-867..... 3

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24..... 46

Rules

District of Maryland Local Rule 105.1 26

Maryland Rule 14-505..... 46
